



2026:HHC:19759

**ANJALI VERMA
Versus
STATE OF HP AND OTHERS**

CWP-7337 of 2023

18.12.2025

Present: Mr. Vinod Kumar Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for State.

Mr. Vikrant Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No.3.

Mr. Vishwajeet Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.8.

Reply as well as rejoinder on behalf of respondents No.1 and 3 are on record. Though reply on behalf of respondents No.2, 4 and 8 also stands filed, but despite repeated opportunities no rejoinder to the same has been filed. Learned counsel representing the petitioner prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file rejoinder.

In the meantime, respondents No.5 to 7 and 9 may also file reply.

December 18, 2025
(Rajeev Raturi)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**